
May 18, 2023 

23-152 RATIFICATION OF LEASE EXTENSION FOR SHIPYARD 
COMMERCE CENTER FACILITY 

PREPARED BY: Michael Mathews, Director Procurement & Contracting, 
Finance  

FINANCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY: Dr. Karen Paez, Associate Vice President, Academic Affairs 

APPROVED BY: Dr. Katy W. Ho, Vice President, Academic Affairs 
Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President 

STRATEGIC THEME: Belonging: Transform our learning culture toward creating a 
sense of belonging and well-being for every student; 
Delivery: Redefine time, place, and systems of educational 
delivery to create a more learner-centric ecosystem; 
Workforce: Respond to community and workforce needs by 
developing a culture of agility 

On May 1, 2010 the College entered into a three year  
lease with Shipyard Commerce Center to provide shop  
access for the College's Welding Technology Program.  
This Agreement has been very beneficial to the College  
and its students by providing real world application to its 
training curriculum.  

The College would like to extend the lease for  
this facility for two additional years, and is requesting that 
the Board ratify the lease extension 

The selected firm is certified by the Certification Office for 
Business Inclusion and Diversity (COBID) as a woman-
owned business. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Directors ratifies the lease extension of the 
Shipyard Commerce facility for two additional years. Total 
expenditure for the lease term not to exceed $100,000. 

291

https://www.pcc.edu/strategic-plan/

	Board Packet Covers
	Front Cover 2020
	Back Cover 2021

	DRAFT BR April 20, 2023 Agenda
	Mo 9 DRAFT Minutes_March 16 2023
	23-128 FY23-25 Proposed Budget Resolution
	23-129 Schmitt, Loraine
	April 20, 2023
	23-129 COMMENDATION FOR RETIRING EMPLOYEE-
	LORRAINE SCHMITT (12 YEARS)
	PREPARED BY: Melissa Morton, Total Rewards Specialist, Human Resources
	APPROVED BY: Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Belonging: Transform our learning culture toward creating a sense of belonging and well-being for every student; Delivery: Redefine time, place and systems of educational delivery to create a more learner-centric ecosystem; Workforce...
	REPORT: Lorraine Schmitt has performed faithfully in her duties as Executive Dean of Instructional & Student Affairs Innovation and Technology, and Dean, Distance Education for Portland Community College since July 21, 2011.  She retires effective Jun...
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board commend her for her service to Portland Community College and wish her well in her retirement years.

	23-130  Cont Appt - FA
	23-131 Cont Appt - AP
	23-132 Cont Appt - ADMINISTRATION
	23-133 Dell HT Computers Co-op
	April 20, 2023
	23-133  CONTRACT APPROVAL FOR COMPUTERS FOR THE SYLVANIA CAMPUS HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES PROJECT WITH DELL TECHNOLOGIES
	PREPARED BY: John MacLean, Finance & Procurement Manager, Planning & Capital Construction
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Rebecca Ocken, Interim Director, Planning & Capital  Construction
	APPROVED BY: Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President, Administration and Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college   enterprise
	REPORT: The 2017 bond includes the renovation of the Sylvania Health Technologies building. As part of that project P&CC and IT staff have identified a need to replace the computers in classrooms and student study areas.
	The computers will be purchased from Dell Technologies who are on a cooperative contract issued by the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance, reference number 01-42. The Community College Rules of Procurement Section CCR-205 exempts the college fro...
	Dell has provided the college with a quote for $187,700 to provide the specified equipment. PCC staff have reviewed the quote and recommend acceptance.
	In this instance, a COBID certified firm does not hold a contract for the goods and related services being procured.
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Directors authorize PCC to execute a contract with Dell Technologies for $187,700 for Sylvania Health Technologies Building computers. Funding will be from the 2017 Bond.

	23-134 CA Restroom Buildskape Increase
	April 20, 2023
	23-134 INCREASE CONTRACT VALUE WITH BUILDSKAPE LLC FOR CASCADE CAMPUS RESTROOM UPGRADES
	PREPARED BY: John MacLean, Finance & Procurement Manager, Planning & Capital Construction
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Rebecca Ocken, Interim Director, Planning & Capital Construction
	APPROVED BY:  Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President,  Administration and Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college   enterprise
	REPORT: The 2017 Bond Program included funding for deferred maintenance and ADA upgrades throughout the district. An identified need was to upgrade restrooms across the Cascade Campus to improve accessibility. As part of the project, finishes and acce...
	At the December 2022 meeting, the board approved BR 23-091 to award the contract to Buildskape, LLC for the project for up to $890,015. The initial project specifications included reusing existing countertops, sinks, faucets, and hand dryers. However...
	Buildskape has provided the college with a change   proposal for $357,000 (including a 10% contingency) to   carry out the extra scope. PCC staff have reviewed the   proposal and recommend acceptance. This will increase   the overall approved contrac...
	Buildskape, LLC is registered as an ESB with the Oregon  Certification Office for Business Inclusion and Diversity.
	RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board of Directors authorize PCC to increase the contract with Buildskape, LLC by $357,000 including a 10% contingency for Cascade Campus restroom upgrades. Funding will be from the 2017 Bond.

	23-135 Culinary Depot Kitchen Equipment Co-op
	April 20, 2023
	23-135 CONTRACT APPROVAL FOR KITCHEN EQUIPMENT FOR THE SYLVANIA CAMPUS FOOD SERVICES WITH CULINARY DEPOT
	PREPARED BY: John MacLean, Finance & Procurement Manager, Planning & Capital Construction
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Rebecca Ocken, Interim Director, Planning & Capital Construction
	APPROVED BY: Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President, Administration and Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college   enterprise
	REPORT: The 2017 bond includes funding for capital equipment needs across the district. Food Services has identified a need to upgrade and improve kitchen equipment at the Sylvania campus.
	The equipment will be purchased from Culinary Depot who is on a cooperative contract issued by the King County Directors Association (KCDA), reference number 21-040. The Community College Rules of Procurement Section CCR-205 exempts the college from ...
	Culinary Depot has provided the college with a quote for $199,977 to provide the specified equipment and installation. PCC staff have reviewed the quote and recommend acceptance.
	In this instance, a COBID certified firm does not hold a contract for the goods and related services being procured.
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Directors authorize PCC to execute a contract with Culinary Depot for $199,977 for Sylvania kitchen equipment. Funding will be from the 2017 Bond.

	23-136 Touchnet Increase
	April 20, 2023
	23-136 INCREASE CONTRACT VALUE WITH TOUCHNET INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC FOR FOOD SERVICES POINT-OF-SALE (POS) SYSTEM
	PREPARED BY: John MacLean, Finance & Procurement Manager, Planning & Capital Construction
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Rebecca Ocken, Interim Director, Planning & Capital Construction
	APPROVED BY: Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President, Administration and Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college   enterprise
	REPORT: The 2017 bond includes funding for capital equipment needs across the district. Food Services has identified a need to replace the point-of-sale (POS) system which will improve student access across the district.
	The equipment will be purchased from Touchnet  Information Systems Inc. At its November, 2021 meeting the board approved BR 22-058 for the ongoing use of Touchnet for electronic billing and payment systems.  Use of Touchnet for the POS system will al...
	Touchnet has provided the college with a quote for $173,053 to provide the specified equipment and installation. PCC staff have reviewed the quote and recommend acceptance. This will increase the overall approved contract value for Touchnet to $1,366...
	In this instance, a COBID certified firm does not hold a contract for the goods and related services being procured.
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Directors authorize PCC to increase the contract with Touchnet Information Systems, Inc by $173,053 for a district wide Point-of-Sale system. Funding will be from the 2017 Bond.

	Board Packet Covers
	ADPE43.tmp
	April 20,2023
	23-138 AUTHORIZATION TO CONTRACT WITH SECURED FOR GENCYBER CYBERSECURITY TRAINING
	PREPARED BY: Michael Mathews, Director, Procurement & Contracting
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Katy Ho, Vice President, Academic Affairs
	APPROVED BY: Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President, Administration and Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Workforce: Respond to community and workforce needs by developing a culture of agility; Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college enterprise
	REPORT: The College has been awarded a National Security Agency (NSA) grant titled “GenCyber Instructor Survival Kit: A capacity building project to share lesson plans”. The College will partner with SecurEd Inc. a not-for-profit that provides free cy...
	The contractor is not registered with COBID and was  named in the grant.
	The estimated contract cost is $154,548.00, for the two (2) year period.
	RECOMMENDATION: The Portland Community College Board of Directors authorizes the College to enter into a two-year contract with SecurEd for a total of $154,548.00 using NSA grant funds.

	ADP4320.tmp
	April 20, 2023
	23-137 AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR WORKPLACE CHANGE
	PREPARED BY: Michael Mathews, Director, Procurement and Contracting
	FINANCIAL
	RESPONSIBILITY: Eric Blumental, Executive Vice President, Finance and Administration
	APPROVED BY: Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Workforce: Respond to community and workforce needs by developing a culture of agility; Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college enterprise
	REPORT: Portland Community College has identified the need for Interim Human Resources Leadership Consultant.
	The College requires Human Resources (HR) leadership support while the College recruits for the position of Associate Vice President (AVP) of HR. The AVP of HR position works under broad, administrative direction with responsibility for providing str...
	The College entered into an agreement with Workplace Change to provide leadership services as previously approved pursuant to Board Resolution 23-088.  In order for Workplace Change to continue providing services while allowing the College the additi...
	RECOMMENDATION: Portland Community College Board of Directors authorizes the College to increase the Contract with Workplace Change by $70,000.00 for a new cumulative total of $367,500.00 through June 30, 2023.

	ADP1942.tmp
	April 20, 2023
	23-129 COMMENDATION FOR RETIRING EMPLOYEE-
	LORRAINE SCHMITT (22 YEARS)
	PREPARED BY: Melissa Morton, Total Rewards Specialist, Human Resources
	APPROVED BY: Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Belonging: Transform our learning culture toward creating a sense of belonging and well-being for every student; Delivery: Redefine time, place and systems of educational delivery to create a more learner-centric ecosystem; Workforce...
	REPORT: Lorraine Schmitt has performed faithfully in her duties as Executive Dean of Instructional & Student Affairs Innovation and Technology, and Dean, Distance Education for Portland Community College since  April 29, 1994.  She retires effective J...
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board commend her for her service to Portland Community College and wish her well in her retirement years.

	ADP26BD.tmp
	April 20, 2023
	23-129 COMMENDATION FOR RETIRING EMPLOYEE-
	LORRAINE SCHMITT (22 YEARS)
	PREPARED BY: Melissa Morton, Total Rewards Specialist, Human Resources
	APPROVED BY: Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Belonging: Transform our learning culture toward creating a sense of belonging and well-being for every student; Delivery: Redefine time, place and systems of educational delivery to create a more learner-centric ecosystem; Workforce...
	REPORT: Lorraine Schmitt has performed faithfully in her duties as Executive Dean of Instructional & Student Affairs Innovation and Technology, and Dean, Distance Education for Portland Community College since  April 29, 1994.  She retires effective J...
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board commend her for her service to Portland Community College and wish her well in her retirement years.

	May 18 2023 Full Board Agenda_Minutes_Resolutions_5-12-23.pdf
	23-139 - 23-156_ Resolutions for May 18, 2023 .pdf
	23-155 - ADOPT REVISED DEBT MANAGEMENT STANDARDS.pdf
	May 18, 2023
	23-155 ADOPT REVISED DEBT MANAGEMENT STANDARDS
	PREPARED BY: Michelle Brown, Bursar & Treasury Manager, Finance
	Dina Farrell, Associate Vice President of Finance,
	Finance
	APPROVED BY: Eric Blumenthal, Executive Vice President of Administration & Finance
	Dr. Adrien L. Bennings, President
	STRATEGIC THEME:  Enterprise: Cultivate a long-term sustainable college enterprise
	REPORT: The Debt Management Standards have been reviewed to ensure continued compliance within applicable federal and state laws including the requirements of the Oregon Administrative Rules and Oregon Revised Statutes governing public borrowing and i...
	The scope of the Debt Management Standards allows the College to enter into debt obligations to finance the construction or acquisition of buildings and infrastructure and other assets, maintain existing facilities, purchase land and personal propert...
	In April 2004, the Portland Community College Board enacted Policy B 509 - College Debts, which delegates to the President the ability to appoint a College Debt Officer whose responsibilities shall include:
	•   Ensuring compliance with the Oregon Revised     Statutes governing public borrowing and issuance of    bonds;
	•   Providing sufficient funds to meet current and future    debt service requirements on all indebtedness;
	•   Ensuring full compliance with the terms and     conditions outlined in bond resolutions approved by    the Board.
	Policy B 509 – College Debts further delineates the overarching functions the College Debt Officer shall perform. The revised Debt Management Standards align those functions with the more detailed responsibilities of the College Debt Officer.
	RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Portland Community College:
	1. Approve the revised Debt Management Standards as written in Exhibit A and the PCC Tax Exempt Bond Post-Issuance Compliance Policy as written in Appendix A;
	2. Direct the President and any designee, including the appointed College Debt Officer, to implement debt service standards and procedures in accordance with the College’s policy review cycle, and where necessary establish additional debt operating p...
	Exhibit A:
	PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
	DEBT MANAGEMENT STANDARDS
	The College maintains conservative financial policies, budgets and strategic planning efforts to support strong financial health both short-term and long-term.
	I. SCOPE
	Within the applicable Federal, State and Local laws, including Oregon Revised Statute (“ORS”) Sections 287A and 341 and Oregon Administrative Rule (“OAR”) 170-061, Portland Community College (“College”) may enter into debt obligations to finance the c...
	These Standards (“Standard”) provide general guidance for the issuance and management of College debt and apply to all debt issued, regardless of the purpose for which issued or the funding source for repayment.
	All Debt issued will be in compliance with these standards.
	II. PURPOSE
	A. This Standard sets forth criteria for the issuance, use and            repayment of debt; and creates procedures and policies designed to:
	1. Manage the College’s obligations within available resources;
	2. Minimize the debt service and issuance costs for the                                                                        repayment structure and period selected;
	3. Maintain the highest credit ratings possible;
	4. Maintain full, complete, and accurate financial disclosure and reporting and comply with regulations requiring continuing disclosure; and
	5. Comply with appropriate and applicable Federal, State and Local law.


	III. RESPONSIBILITY
	A. Authority to issue and manage debt is derived from Federal and State law and the financial and debt management policies of the College. The President or designee shall be responsible for implementing the debt service policies and procedures reviewe...
	B. This section authorizes the President or designee to appoint a subordinate employee from Finance and Administration to act in the capacity of the Debt Officer.
	C. Responsibilities of the Debt Officer shall include:
	1. Ensuring compliance with Federal, State and Local laws and rules governing public borrowing, both tax-exempt and taxable, and issuance of bonds and post issuance monitoring pursuant to the PCC Tax Exempt Bond Post-issuance Compliance Policy & Proce...
	2. Providing sufficient funds to meet current and future debt service requirements on all indebtedness;
	3. Ensuring full compliance with the terms and conditions outlined in bond resolutions approved by the Board.

	D. The College Debt Officer shall perform the following functions:
	1. Upon the approval by the Board, the College shall issue bonds and other obligation in accordance with the guidelines and limitations set forth in ORS Sections 287A and 341 and OAR 170-061 and all specifications in the College’s’ Debt Policies and P...
	2. For non-voter approved obligations, ensure the College has sufficient funds to meet future debt payments.
	3. Act in the best interest of the College and taxpayers when issuing debt, and market our debt with advice from independent financial advisors and/or underwriters and legal bond counsel to get unbiased professional opinions on methodology and structu...
	4. Establish the process for the review, approval and publication of official primary market disclosure, where appropriate, following review by the appropriate office.
	5. Account for the debt issues and related transactions in accordance with local budget law and generally accepted accounting principles.
	6. Recommend debt operating procedures policies to the appropriate College officials.
	7. Maintain the primary relationship and communicate with national rating agencies.
	a) This communications effort includes providing periodic updates on the College’s general financial condition along with coordinating meetings and presentations in conjunction with debt issuances.

	8. Prepare and utilize key performance indicators and financial ratios to analyze the College’s capacity to assume debt.
	9. Monitor compliance with federal tax law for tax-exempt bonds regarding use of proceeds, sizing of debt service funds, and utilization of debt service reserve accounts as appropriate and pursuant to the Policy & Procedures.
	10. Pursuant to the Policy & Procedures, prepare materials in compliance with Continuing Disclosure Agreements from prior debt offerings and post on the Electronic Municipal Market Access System (“EMMA”), and track material events in accordance with t...


	IV. OBJECTIVES:
	A. The College shall provide the most efficient means of financing the College’s short-term and long-term capital needs and to provide sufficient resources to pay for the College’s obligations when they  mature. General Obligation indebtedness shall o...
	B. The College shall issue bonds and other obligations in accordance with the guidelines and limitations set forth in the ORS Sections 287A and 241 and OAR 170-061 and all other applicable Federal, State, and Local laws and regulations.
	C. The College shall maintain conservative financial policies, budgets and strategic planning efforts to support strong financial health both short-term and long-term and strive to:
	1. Reduce or avoid fluctuations in the debt rate;
	2. Minimize borrowing costs and tax-payer impact;
	3. Preserve or enhance the College’s credit ratings;
	4. Assure full, complete, and accurate financial disclosure and reporting compliance;
	5. Comply with applicable Federal, State and Local laws and regulations that govern public borrowing and issuance of bonds;
	6. Provide sufficient funds to meet debt service requirements on all indebtedness;
	7. Ensure full compliance with the terms and conditions outlined in the bond resolution.


	V. DEBT ISSUANCE
	A. Limitation on Indebtedness:
	1. General obligation indebtedness shall be used to finance legally acceptable obligations such as, but not limited to, major capital construction, acquisition and maintenance projects, and pension obligations.
	2. The College may consider using full faith and credit obligations to fund legally allowable obligations if sufficient revenues are available to pay the obligation in the future. In addition, the College may consider other types of lease arrangements...
	3. The College’s outstanding debt shall not exceed 65 percent of the Colleges’ legal debt margin.

	B. Method of Sale:
	1. The College shall choose between the following three bond sale methods: negotiated, competitive, or private placement, including placements directly to bank portfolios. Factors that may be considered when determining the most efficient or effective...
	2. When applicable or as required the College shall prepare and make available upon request, to bidders and investors, a preliminary official statement containing all relevant information required by Federal, State and Local law.
	3. The College may obtain a credit enhancement device providing additional security for the payment of all or any portion of the amounts owing on the bonds or for the purpose of funding, in lieu of cash, all or any portion of the debt service reserve....

	C. Debt Service
	1. The College shall maintain a debt service fund to account for property tax revenues levied to pay for the maturing principal and interest of general obligation bonds and to establish an adequate fund balance to meet the cash outlay requirements unt...
	2. The College shall maintain a debt service fund to account for revenues designated to pay indebtedness other than General Obligation bonds as appropriate to the situation.

	D. Financing Proposals:
	1. Financing proposals or other extensions of College credit through sale of securities, execution of loans or making of guarantees directly or indirectly, or the lending or pledging of the College credit, shall be referred to the President or designe...

	E. Financial Accountability:
	1. The College shall establish a debt service fund to account for the revenues and other financing sources for payment of the maturing principal and interest on its outstanding obligations.
	2. The College shall maintain adequate funds in the debt service account to meet the cash outlay requirements for payment of maturing principal and interest until property tax revenues and revenues from other financing sources are received.

	F. Refunding
	1. The College shall periodically monitor the changes in interest rates and where feasible and beneficial, refund the existing debt in accordance with the guidelines, procedures, and policies of the Office of the State Treasurer and under Federal, Sta...
	2. For advance refunding, a minimum of 3.00% in present value savings shall be achieved before proceeding.
	3. For current refunding, the College shall review on a case-by-case basis the benefits that the refunding in question would generate.

	G. Financial Advisors and Legal Counsel
	1. The College shall employ professional, technical, and legal services to ensure the most cost effective method of selling the bonds. These services may include legal services (bond counsel), financial advisory services, underwriters, and paying agen...

	H. Rating Agencies
	1. The College shall secure ratings from at least two major rating agencies on all sales of indebtedness when it is deemed to be beneficial to the College.

	I. Debt service reserves for non-voter approved obligations
	1. Indebtedness under this category may include, but is not limited to, full faith and credit obligations (FFCs), revenue bonds, limited taxable general obligation bonds, pension obligation bonds, and certain long-term lease financing.
	2. Unlike voter approved obligations where the payment for debt service is made through an annual property tax levy, the resources to pay the debt service on non-voter approved obligations come from the general operating resources or from designated f...
	3. As a guide, the College shall consider maintaining a debt service reserve equal to 100% of one year’s debt service requirement. This is to allow the College to have more time to implement measures due to contractual obligations. The exact level wil...


	VI. POST ISSUANCE COMPLIANCE POLICY
	The College Debt Officer shall adhere to the Policy & Procedures in connection with post-issuance requirements as follows:
	A. Arbitrage Rebate Compliance and Other Post-issuance Responsibilities:
	B. Financial Disclosure:
	1. The College is committed to full and complete primary and secondary financial disclosure, and to cooperating fully with rating agencies, institutional and individual investors, the College’s divisions, outside agencies and other levels of governmen...
	a) The College is committed to meeting secondary disclosure requirements on a timely and comprehensive basis.
	b) Official statements accompanying debt issues, Annual Comprehensive Financial Reports, and continuous disclosure statements will meet (at a minimum), the standards articulated by the Government Standards Board (GASB), the National Federation of Muni...
	c) The President or designee shall be responsible for ongoing disclosure to established national information repositories and for maintaining compliance with disclosure standards promulgated by Federal and State regulatory bodies.


	C. Investment of Bond Proceeds
	1. Unless otherwise authorized by the Board, the College shall invest the proceeds from the sale of its bonds in accordance with its Investment Policy and Federal and State laws. Management may employ investment professionals to manage these proceeds.


	Appendix A
	PCC Tax Exempt Bond Post-Issuance Compliance Policy & Procedures
	I. PURPOSE
	The purpose of the PCC Tax Exempt Bond Post-Issuance Compliance Policy & Procedures is to ensure that Portland Community College (the Issuer) complies with applicable requirements of federal tax law and federal securities laws that apply to any tax-ex...
	The procedures described in II and III herein describe the federal tax laws and only apply to Bonds to the extent that they are issued as federally tax-exempt obligations.  Such procedures do not apply to Bonds issued as federally taxable obligations....
	The procedures described in IV herein describe the federal securities laws and only apply to Bonds to the extent that there is a disclosure document prepared in connection with a public offering or private placement of the Bonds.  For example, they do...
	II.  PROCEDURES
	A. Responsible Official.
	The Associate Vice President of Finance (“AVP of Finance”) will oversee bond compliance for Portland Community College.  The AVP of Finance will be responsible for each of the procedures listed below, notify the current holder of that office of the r...
	B. Issuance of Bonds
	Bond Counsel.  The Issuer will retain a nationally-recognized bond counsel law firm (“Bond Counsel”) to assist the Issuer in issuing Bonds.  In connection with any tax-exempt Bond issue, Bond Counsel will deliver a legal opinion which will be based i...
	The Bond Compliance Officer and/or other designated Issuer personnel will consult with Bond Counsel and other legal counsel and advisors, as needed, throughout the Bond issuance process to identify requirements and to establish procedures necessary o...
	Documentation of Tax Requirements.  The federal tax requirements relating to each Bond issue will be set forth in the Tax Certificate executed in connection with the Bond issue, which will be included in the closing transcript.  The certifications, r...
	Information Reporting.  The Bond Compliance Officer and/or other designated Issuer personnel will assure filing of information returns on IRS Form 8038-G no later than the 15th day of the second calendar month in the calendar quarter following the ca...
	C.   Application of Bond Proceeds
	Use of Bond Proceeds.  The Bond Compliance Officer and/or other designated Issuer personnel shall:
	● monitor the use of Bond proceeds and the use of the Bond-financed assets (e.g., facilities, furnishings or equipment) throughout the term of the Bonds (and in some cases beyond the term of the Bonds) to ensure compliance with covenants and restricti...
	● maintain records identifying the assets or portion of assets that were financed or refinanced with proceeds of each issue of Bonds;
	● consult with Bond Counsel and other legal counsel as needed in the review of any contracts or arrangements involving use of Bond-financed facilities to ensure compliance with all covenants and restrictions set forth in the applicable Tax Certificate;
	● maintain records for any contracts or arrangements involving the use of Bond-financed facilities as might be necessary or appropriate to document compliance with all covenants and restrictions set forth in the applicable Tax Certificate;
	● communicate as necessary and appropriate with personnel responsible for the Bond-financed assets to identify and discuss any existing or planned use of the Bond-financed assets, to ensure that those uses are consistent with all covenants and restric...
	Timely Expenditure of Bond Proceeds.  At the time of issuance of any Bonds issued to fund original expenditures, the Issuer must reasonably expect to spend at least 85% of all proceeds expected to be used to finance such expenditures (which proceeds w...
	Bonds issued to refinance outstanding obligations are subject to separate expenditure requirements, which shall be outlined in the Tax Certificate relating to such Bonds.  The Issuer’s finance staff will monitor the appropriate capital project account...
	Capital Expenditures.  In general, proceeds (including earnings on original sale proceeds) of Bonds issued to fund original expenditures, other than proceeds deposited in a reasonably required reserve fund or used to pay costs of issuance, should be s...
	D. Use of Bond-Financed Assets
	Ownership and Use of Project.  For the life of a Bond issue, the Project must be owned and operated by the Issuer (or another state or local governmental entity).  At all times while the Bond issue is outstanding, no more than 10% (or $15,000,000, if ...
	The Project may be used by any person or entity, including any person or entity carrying on any trade or business, if such use constitutes “General Public Use”.  General Public Use is any arrangement providing for use that is available to the general ...
	Management or Operating Agreements.  Any management, operating or service contracts whereby a non-exempt entity is using assets financed or refinanced with Bond proceeds (such as bookstore, cafeteria or dining facility, externally-managed parking faci...
	Useful Life Limitation.  The weighted average maturity of the Bond issue cannot exceed 120% of the weighted average economic life of the Bond-financed assets.  In other words, the weighted average economic life of the Project must be at least 80% of t...
	E.   Investment Restrictions; Arbitrage Yield Calculations; Rebate
	Investment Restrictions.  Investment restrictions relating to Bond proceeds and other moneys relating to the Bonds are set forth in the Tax Certificate.  The Issuer’s finance staff will monitor the investment of Bond proceeds to ensure compliance with...
	Use and Control of Bond Proceeds.  Unexpended Bond proceeds (including reserves) may be held directly by the Issuer or by the trustee for the Bond issue under an indenture or trust agreement.  The investment of Bond proceeds shall be managed by the Is...
	Arbitrage Yield Calculations.  Investment earnings on Bond proceeds should be tracked and monitored to comply with applicable yield restrictions and/or rebate requirements.  Any funds of the Issuer set aside or otherwise pledged or earmarked to pay de...
	Rebate.  The Issuer is responsible for calculating (or causing the calculation of) rebate liability for each Bond issue, and for making any required rebate payments.  Unless Bond Counsel has advised the Issuer that the Bonds are exempt from the rebate...
	The reports and calculations provided by the arbitrage rebate consultant are intended to assure compliance with rebate requirements, which require the Issuer to make rebate payments, if any, no later than the fifth (5th) anniversary date and each fift...
	The Issuer will confer and consult with the arbitrage rebate consultant to determine whether any rebate spending exceptions may be met.  Rebate spending exceptions are available for periods of 6 months, 18 months and 2 years.  The Issuer will review t...
	In the case of short-term working capital financings, such as tax and revenue anticipation notes, if there is concern as to whether or not the Issuer has met its requisite maximum cumulative cash flow deficit with respect to its short-term working cap...
	(in which case no rebate would be owed) or whether the proceeds of the notes are subject, in whole or in part, to rebate.
	Copies of all arbitrage rebate reports, related return filings with the IRS (i.e., IRS Form 8038-T), copies of canceled checks with respect to any rebate payments, and information statements must be retained as described below.  The responsible offici...
	The College will ensure five-year rebate reports are completed for all outstanding tax-exempt bonds issued.
	F.    Record Retention
	Allocation of Bond Proceeds to Expenditures.  The Issuer shall allocate Bond proceeds to expenditures for assets, and shall trace and keep track of the use of Bond proceeds and property financed or refinanced therewith.
	Record Keeping Requirements.  Copies of all relevant documents and records sufficient to support an assertion that the tax requirements relating to a Bond issue have been satisfied will be maintained by the Issuer for the term of a Bond issue (includi...
	● Bond closing transcripts;
	● Copies of records of investments, investment agreements, credit enhancement transactions, financial derivatives (e.g., an interest rate swap), arbitrage reports and underlying documents, including trustee statements;
	● Copies of material documents relating to capital expenditures financed or refinanced by Bond proceeds, including (without limitation) purchase orders, invoices, trustee requisitions and payment records, as well as documents relating to costs reimbur...
	● All contracts and arrangements involving private use, or changes in use, of the Bond-financed property;
	● All reports and documents relating to the allocation of Bond proceeds and private use of Bond-financed property; and
	● Itemization of property financed with Bond proceeds, including placed in service dates.
	● In the case of short-term working capital financings, such as tax and revenue anticipation notes, information regarding the Issuer’s revenue, expenditures and available balances sufficient to support the Issuer’s maximum cumulative cash flow deficit.
	III.  POST-ISSUANCE COMPLIANCE
	A. In General
	The Issuer will conduct periodic reviews of compliance with these procedures to determine whether any violations have occurred so that such violations can be remedied through the “remedial action” regulations (Treas. Reg. Section 1.141-12) or t...
	The Bond Compliance Officer and/or other designated Issuer personnel will consult with Bond Counsel and other legal counsel and advisors, as needed, following issuance of each issue of the Bonds to ensure that all applicable post-issuance requirements...
	Whenever necessary or appropriate, the Issuer will engage an expert advisor as arbitrage rebate consultant to assist in the calculation of arbitrage rebate payable in respect of the investment of Bond proceeds.
	B.   Monitoring Private or Other Use of Financed Assets
	The Issuer will maintain records identifying the assets or portion of assets that are financed or refinanced with proceeds of a Bond issue, including the uses and the users thereof (including terms of use and type of use).  Such records may be ...
	C. Ongoing Training
	Training shall be made available to the Compliance Officer to support the Compliance Officer’s understanding of the tax requirements applicable to the Bonds. Such training may include, but would not be limited to, attending training sessions a...

	D. Annual Checklist of Tax-Exempt Bond Compliance Checklist
	The Bond Compliance Officer will complete the attached “Annual Tax-Exempt Bond Compliance Checklist” with respect to all outstanding Bonds on or before March 31 of each annual period.  The Bond Compliance Officer will retain a copy of each comp...
	VII. IV. FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW PROCEDURES.
	A. Anti-Fraud Provisions

	Pursuant to the antifraud provisions of the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, and accompanying regulations, applicable to securities such as the Bonds, if publicly offered, any material provided by the Issuer in conne...
	B. Continuing Disclosure
	In connection with an offering of the Bonds, the Issuer will execute a Continuing Disclosure Agreement, Continuing Disclosure Undertaking, Continuing Disclosure Certificate or such similarly titled document (herein referred to as the “Continuing Discl...
	● Assist in the preparation or review of annual reports ("Annual Reports") in the form required by the related Continuing Disclosure Agreements.
	● Maintain a calendar, with appropriate reminder notifications, listing the filing due dates relating to dissemination of Annual Reports, which annual due date is generally expressed as a date within a certain number of days following the end of the I...
	● Ensure timely dissemination of the Annual Report by the Annual Report Due Date, in the format and manner provided in the related Continuing Disclosure Agreements, which may include transmitting such filing to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Boar...
	● Monitor the occurrence of any "Material Event" (as defined in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement) and timely file notice of the occurrence of any such Material Event in the manner provided under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.  To be timely fi...
	● Ensure timely dissemination of notice of any failure to perform under a Continuing Disclosure Agreement, if and as required by the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.
	● Respond to requests, or ensure that the Issuer contact responds to requests, for information under SEC Rule 15c2-12, as provided in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.
	● Monitor the performance of any dissemination agent(s) engaged by the Issuer to assist in the performance of any obligation under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.

	Form of Annual Tax-Exempt Bond Compliance Checklist
	Form of Annual Tax-Exempt Bond Compliance Checklist
	Bond-Issuance: ______________   Date Completed: ______________
	If an answer to any question above is “Yes”, or the answer is unclear, the Bond Compliance Officer shall consult with the Issuer’s bond counsel to determine (i) if the event could adversely impact the tax-exemption of the Issuer’s outstanding tax-exe...
	The undersigned is the “Bond Compliance Officer” as described in the Tax-Exempt Bond Compliance Procedures and has completed the above checklist to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned.  Signature: ____________________________  Date: _________...
	Associate Vice President, Finance






